the effect on the net assets of GenIP plc of the Fundraising  and Admission, as described in the notes below,
as if they had taken place as at 4 June 2024. Because of the nature of pro forma financial information, this
unaudited pro forma statement of net assets addresses a hypothetical situation and does not therefore
represent the actual financial position of GenIP plc as at 4 June 2024. The unaudited pro forma statement
of net assets has been prepared on the basis described in the notes set out below and after making the
adjustments described in those notes.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of GenIP plc
   The Company   AIM Pro forma
   at 4 June   Shares admission net assets
   2024   issued expenses (unaudited)
   Note 1   Note 2 Note 3
   $   $ $ $
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   185,318   – – 185,318
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets   185,318   – – 185,318
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   122,274   – – 122,274
Cash and cash equivalents   –   2,236,500 (656,640) 1,579,860
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets   122,274   2,236,500 (656,640) 1,702,134
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS   307,592   2,236,500 (656,640) 1,887,452
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (145,665)   – – (145,665)
Deferred shares   –   – – –
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities   (145,665)   – – (145,665)
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

NET ASSETS   161,927   2,236,500 (656,640) 1,741,787
   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Company has been extracted from the Historical Financial Information of the Company as included
in Part III (B) of this Document and no adjustment has been made to reflect Company’s trading results since 4 June 2024.

2. Adjustment to reflect gross funds raised from an Initial Public Offering (IPO) of GBP£ 1,750,000 (equal to US$2,236,500) at an

[…]

(ii) conversion of the outstanding amount of £150,000 under the Convertible Loan Note at the
Issue Price into 384,615 Ordinary Shares.

89

269280 Project Transformer pp078-imp (Part VII).qxp  26/09/2024  17:27  Page 89

   As at the date Immediately following Maximum holding
   of this Document Admission following Admission
   Maximum
   % of   Subscription   % of   Maximum   % of
   Holding of   Existing   for   Holding of   Enlarged   number of   issued
   Ordinary   Ordinary   Subscription   Ordinary   Share   Ordinary   Share
   Shares   Shares   Shares   Shares   Capital   Shares   Capital

Tek Europe   10,800,000   83.21%   250,769  11,050,769   63.08%  11,686,153   64.38%
Cliff Gross   1,200,000   9.25%   0   1,200,000   6.85%   1,200,000   6.61%
Melissa Cruz   240,000   1.85%   0   240,000   1.37%   240,000   1.32%
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Total   12,240,000   94.31%   250,769  12,490,769   71.30%  13,126,153   72.31%
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

7.3.1   Information on members of the Concert Party

7.3.1.1 Tek Europe, a company incorporated in England and Wales with company
number 08121738 whose registered office is at 12 New Fetter Lane, London,
United Kingdom, EC4A 1JP, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Tekcapital,
and is the founder and substantial shareholder in GenIP. The directors of Tek